1#
Product DataSheet  Rev. 1.2   2020.01.21
IP67
DALI2.0 LED Driver
Outdoor 40 W Programmable
SL-LU70140D1WW
High Efficiency Constant Current LED Driver
With Active Power Factor Correction
Features & Benefits
 Output current range: 350 - 700mA Adjustable output current by DALI 2.0 or U/I
 Output voltage range: 30 - 56 Vdc @ Iset = 350mA
                   30 - 50 Vdc @ Iset = 700mA
 Output power range: Max. 38 W
 Dimming control: DALI 2.0
 Input voltage: 120 - 277 Vac, 50 / 60 Hz
 Safety: IEC/EN 61347-1, IEC/EN 61347-2-13
 EMI:  EN 55015, EN 61547, AN/NZS CISPR15:2009
 Protections: Over Load, No Load, Short Circuit, Over Voltage, Over Temperature
 ta range: -40 ~ +50 °C
 Expected lifetime(B10): 180,000 hrs @ tc=78°C, Load=52V/350mA
 Environmental compliance:   RoHS
 Long lasting & high reliability
 Metal housing
 Flickerless
Applications
 LED Street Lighting
 Outdoor LED Lighting
2
Table of Contents
1. Characteristics ----------------------- 3
2. Safety standards ----------------------- 4
3. Typical Characteristics Graphs ----------------------- 5
4. Output Current Setting Process ----------------------- 7
5. Reliability ----------------------- 8
6. Outline Drawing & Dimension ----------------------- 9
7. Label Structure -----------------------  10
8. Packing Structure -----------------------  10
9. Precautions in Handling & Use ----------------------- 10
3
1. Characteristics
Article Symbol
Specification
Unit Note
Min. Typ. Max.
INPUT SPECIFICATIONS
Nominal voltage
Vin
 120 ~ 277
Vac
Voltage range  108  300
Nominal frequency
fin
 50 / 60
Hz
Frequency range  47  63
Input current
At 120 Vac
Iin
  0.4
A At load=50V/700mA with aux.load
At 277 Vac   0.2
Total harmonic distortion THD   20 % At Vin=120Vac, load=40%↑,
At Vin=240Vac, load=40%↑,
At Vin=277Vac, load=75%↑
With aux.load Power factor  PF 0.9   -
Efficiency
Iset=350mA
η
80 84.8
%
At Vin=240Vac/50Hz, Without aux.load
±0.5%η
Iset=700mA 86 89
In-rush current    40 50 Apk
OUTPUT SPECIFICATIONS
Output voltage
Iset=350mA
Vo
30  56
Vdc
Iset=700mA 30  50
Peak voltage  Vp   62 Vdc Open circuit, No-load protection
Output current  Io 350  700
mA
±5%Io, Adjustable output current
Minimum output current  Imin 35   Dimming by DALI 2.0 protocol
Auxiliary output voltage  Vaux 21.6 24 26.4 Vdc
Meet the DiiA specification,
Aux power supply part. Pavg=3W
Auxiliary output current  Iaux  125  mA
Output power  Po   38 W With aux.load
Turn-on delay time  Td  0.7 1 s At load=50V/700mA, Vin=120Vac
4
Article Symbol
Specification
Unit Note
Min. Typ. Max.
ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIFICATIONS
Ambient temperature  ta -40 25 50 ºC
Case temperature  tc   85 ºC
Measured at tc point as indicated
on the product label
Storage temperature  ts -40 25 80 ºC Cool down before operating
Relative humidity   20  85 %
IP rating   67  - Suitable for outdoor environment
Expected lifetime (B10)  180,000
hrs
tc=78°C, Load=52V/350mA
MTBF  411,004   tc=40°C, Load=50V/700mA
Dimensions  L x W x H
 5.31 x 2.68 x 1.24  inch
 135 x 68 x 31.4  mm
Net weight    460  g ± 10 g
2. Safety Standards
Safety standard Description
IEC/EN 61347-1, IEC/EN 61347-2-13 IEC/EN Safety standards
EN 55015, EN 61547, AS/NZS CISPR15:2009 Conducted and radiated emission test
IEC/EN 61000-3-2 Harmonic current emission : Class C
IEC/EN 61000-3-3  Voltage fluctuations and flicker
IEC/EN 61000-4-2 Electrostatic discharge(ESD)
IEC/EN 61000-4-3 Radio-frequency electromagnetic fields
IEC/EN 61000-4-4 Electrical fast transient(EFT)/Burst
IEC/EN 61000-4-5 Surge
IEC/EN 61000-4-6 Injected currents
IEC/EN 61000-4-8 Power frequency magnetic fields
IEC/EN 61000-4-11 Voltage dips and short interruptions
IEC 60529 : 2013 Degrees of protection provided by enclosures(IP Code) IP Grade(IP67)
IEC/EN 62386-101, 102, 207 DALI 2.0 protocol
5
77.0%
78.0%
79.0%
80.0%
81.0%
82.0%
83.0%
84.0%
85.0%
86.0%
30V 36V 42V 48V 52V 56V
E
ff
ic
ie
n
cy
(%
)
Load
Iset=350mA
120Vac with Aux.
120Vac W/O Aux.
240Vac with Aux.
240Vac W/O Aux.
277Vac with Aux.
277Vac W/O Aux.
0.750
0.800
0.850
0.900
0.950
1.000
1.050
30V 36V 42V 48V 52V 56V
P
o
w
e
r
F
a
ct
o
r
Load
Iset=350mA
120Vac with Aux.
120Vac W/O Aux.
240Vac with Aux.
240Vac W/O Aux.
277Vac with Aux.
277Vac W/O Aux.
0.0%
2.0%
4.0%
6.0%
8.0%
10.0%
12.0%
14.0%
16.0%
18.0%
20.0%
30V 36V 42V 48V 52V 56V
T
o
ta
l
H
a
rm
o
n
ic
 D
is
to
rt
io
n
(%
)
Load
Iset=350mA
120Vac with Aux.
120Vac W/O Aux.
240Vac with Aux.
240Vac W/O Aux.
277Vac with Aux.
277Vac W/O Aux.
3. Typical Characteristics Graphs (Iset=350mA)
a) Operating Window b) Efficiency vs. Load
     ※ The expanded area can be set by SMPro v.3.0.0.
c) PF vs. Load d) THD vs. Load
10
15
20
25
30
35
40
45
50
55
60
200 250 300 350 400 450 500 550 600 650 700 750
O
u
tp
u
t
V
o
lt
a
g
e
(V
)
Output Current(mA)
Good Performance Area for 120/240Vac
Good Performance Area for 277Vac
Allowed Operating Area
(700, 50)
(350, 56)
(350, 42)
(350, 20) (700, 20)
THD<20%
PF>0.9
(250, 56)
(250, 20)
6
80.0%
81.0%
82.0%
83.0%
84.0%
85.0%
86.0%
87.0%
88.0%
89.0%
90.0%
30V 36V 42V 48V 50V
E
ff
ic
ie
n
cy
(%
)
Load
Iset=700mA
120Vac with Aux.
120Vac W/O Aux.
240Vac W/O Aux.
240Vac with Aux.
277Vac with Aux.
277Vac W/O Aux.
0.880
0.900
0.920
0.940
0.960
0.980
1.000
1.020
30V 36V 42V 48V 50V
P
o
w
e
r
F
a
ct
o
r
Load
Io=700mA
120Vac with Aux.
120Vac W/O Aux.
240Vac with Aux.
240Vac W/O Aux.
277Vac with Aux.
277Vac W/O Aux.
0.0%
2.0%
4.0%
6.0%
8.0%
10.0%
12.0%
14.0%
16.0%
30V 36V 42V 48V 50V
T
o
ta
l
H
a
rm
o
n
ic
 D
is
to
rt
io
n
(%
)
Load
Io=700mA
120Vac with Aux.
120Vac W/O Aux.
240Vac with Aux.
240Vac W/O Aux.
277Vac with Aux.
277Vac W/O Aux.
3. Typical Characteristics Graphs (Iset=700mA)
a) Operating Window b) Efficiency vs. Load
※ The expanded area can be set by SMPro v.3.0.0.
c) PF vs. Load d) THD vs. Load
10
15
20
25
30
35
40
45
50
55
60
200 250 300 350 400 450 500 550 600 650 700 750
O
u
tp
u
t
V
o
lt
a
g
e
(V
)
Output Current(mA)
Good Performance Area for 120/240Vac
Good Performance Area for 277Vac
Allowed Operating Area
THD<20%
PF>0.9
(250, 56) (350, 56)
(700, 50)
(700, 20) (350, 20)
(350, 42)
(250, 20)
7
4. Output Current Setting Process
The programmable driver can be programmed by using special U/I software or DALI 2.0 protocol.
After installing the U/I software, follow steps below.
1. Run the U/I software named SMPro v3.0.0.
2. Select the LED driver model(1. 35W 350-700mA 5% DALI).
3. Connect DCU(Data Convert Unit) and PC first. The connection status of DCU changes to ‘Programming tool ready’.
4. Connect DCU and LED Driver. The connection status of LED Driver changes to ‘LED Driver detected’.
5. Select the output current value.
6. Click the ‘View/Driver setting’ button. Then another window will be opened and you can write the luminaire information on
it. After writing the luminaire information, and then click the √ button.
7. Click the ‘Download’ button to apply the changed value and the luminaire information into LED driver.
8. You can check the programming result on ‘Device Information’ from ‘Device’ menu tab.
②
③ ④
⑤
⑥
⑦
⑧
8
5. Reliability
Test Items and Conditions
Test Item Specification Condition
Leakage current  < 0.5 mA
Hi-pot
Input – Output 3750 Vac, 60 s, ≤ 10 mA
Input – Case 3750 Vac, 60 s, ≤ 10 mA
Output – Case 500 Vdc, ≤ 10mA
Insulation resistance
Input – Output  500 Vdc, 60 s, ≥ 10 MΩ
Input – Case  500 Vdc, 60 s, ≥ 10 MΩ
Surge
L / N ±6 kV
Combination waveform
LN / FG ±10 kV
ESD
Contact ±6 kV
Air ±10 kV
9
LED Driver
Red LED+
Black LED-
Yellow
Blue
Green
Violet
Grey
LE
D
A
U
X
D
A
LI
+24V
GND
UART
DALI
DALI
Brown
Blue
Live
Neutral
6. Outline Drawing & Dimension
a)  Dimension (mm)
b) Wiring
Name Feature Color Purpose
LED+ Positive output Red Supply power to LED module
LED- Negative input Black Power ground
Aux. Auxiliary output Yellow Supply 24V/3W to sensor or dimmer
GND 2nd Ground Blue Signal ground
UART Parameter setting Green Adjustable PSU parameters through User Interface
DALI DALI port Violet DALI communication line
DALI DALI port Grey DALI communication line
Input
Bottom
Output
Top
10
7. Label Structure
8. Packing Structure
Packing material Max. quantity (pcs)
Dimension (mm)
Length Width Height
Outer box 20 420 325 126
Pallet 960  (48 outer boxes) 1130 1130 117
9. Precautions in Handling & Use
1) To prevent the LED Driver from any defect, please handle and store it with care
 Do not drop or give shock
 Do not store in very humid location or at extreme temperature
 Do not open or disassemble the product
2) Static electricity or surge voltage may damage the components inside LED Driver, as such please observe proper anti-
electrostatic working process
 People handing the Driver should be well grounded (e.g. using ESD wrist band) and wear anti-static working
clothes and gloves
 All related devices and instruments in the production line should be well grounded (e.g. working table, measuring
equipment, assembly jigs)
3) Observe the correct polarity of output terminal
4) Avoid input voltage exceeds the maximum rating, which will cause damage to the circuit and result in malfunction
Legal and additional information.
About Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd.
Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd inspires the world and shapes
the future with transformative ideas and technologies.
The company is redefining the worlds of TVs, smartphones,
wearable devices, tablets, digital appliances, network systems,
and semiconductor and LED solutions. For the latest news,
please visit the Samsung Newsroom at http://news.samsung.com.
Copyright ©  2020 Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
Samsung Electronics reserves the right to modify, at its sole discretion,
the design, packaging, specifications and features shown herein without
notice at any time.
Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd.
Samsung-ro, Giheung-gu
Yongin-si, Gyeonggi-do, 17113
KOREA